director of IIMAK (International Imaging Materials, Inc.).

   34

   PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial
ownership of our common stock as of June 30, 2001, and as adjusted to reflect
the sale of 2,500,000 shares of common stock by our company and the sale of
500,000 shares of common stock by the selling stockholders, by (i) each person
who is known by us to own beneficially more than five percent of the
outstanding common stock (ii) each of our directors and executive officers and
(iii) all of our directors and executive officers as a group:

   Beneficial Ownership   Beneficial Ownership
   Prior to Offering   After Offering
   -------------------- Shares  --------------------
Name   Number   Percentage Offered  Number   Percentage
- ----   --------- ---------- ------- --------- ----------

Brian J. Lipke /(1)(2)(3)/..... 1,342,143   10.66%   100,000 1,242,143   8.23%

Neil E. Lipke /(2)(4)/..... 1,294,742   10.28   100,000 1,194,742   7.91

Eric R. Lipke /(2)(5)/..... 1,245,713   9.89   100,000 1,145,713   7.59

Meredith A. Lipke /(2)(6)/..... 1,226,778   9.74   100,000 1,126,778   7.46

Curtis W. Lipke/ (2)(7)/..... 1,072,424   8.51   100,000   972,424   6.44

Gerald S. Lippes /(8)/.....   100,705   *   --   100,705   *
 700 Guaranty Building
 28 Church Street
 Buffalo, New York 14202

William P. Montague /(9)/.....   65,705   *   --   65,705   *
 501 John James Audubon Parkway
 P.O. Box 810
 Amherst, New York 14226-0810

Arthur A. Russ, Jr. /(10)/.....   55,750   *   --   55,750   *
 3400 HSBC Center
 Buffalo, New York 14203

David N. Campbell /(11)/.....   31,250   *   --   31,250   *
 389 River Road
 Carlisle, Massachusetts 01741

Walter T. Erazmus /(2)(12)/.....   83,109   *   --   83,109   *

Carl P. Spezio /(2)(13)/.....   73,558   *   --   73,558   *

Joseph A. Rosenecker /(2)(14)/.....   73,043   *   --   73,043   *

All Directors and Executive
  Officers as a Group
  (13 persons) /(15)/..... 4,421,898   35.11   300,000 4,121,898   27.31

Liberty Wanger Asset Management, L.P. /(16)/ 1,125,000   8.93   --   1,125,000   7.45
 277 West Monroe Street, Suite 3000
 Chicago, Illinois 60606

Franklin Resources, Inc. /(17)/..... 1,074,700   8.53   --   1,074,700   7.12
 777 Mariners Island Boulevard
 San Mateo, California 94403

T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc./ (18)/.....   830,200   6.59   --   830,200   5.50
 100 E. Pratt Street
 Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc./ (19)/.....   811,973   6.45   --   811,973   5.38
 World Trade Center
 North Tower
 250 Vesey Street
 New York, New York 10381

   35

- --------
 /* /Less than 1%.
/(1)/Unless otherwise indicated in the footnotes, each of the stockholders
   named in this table has sole voting and investment power with respect to the
   shares shown as beneficially owned by such stockholder, except to the extent
   that authority is shared by spouses under applicable law.
/(2)/The address of each of the executive officers and of Meredith A. Lipke,
   Curtis W. Lipke and Eric R. Lipke is 3556 Lake Shore Road, P.O. Box 2028,